
DATE: 

TO: 

VIA: 

FROM: 

City of Santa Fe, New Mexico 
Memorandum 

February 21, 2024 

Mayor Alan M. Webber and City Council 
Finance and Quality of Life Committee 

Emily Oster, Finance Director� 
Travis Dutton-Leyda, Chief Pr��urement Officer� 
Maria Tucker-Sanchez, Community Services Department Director � 

MT 

Julie Sanchez, Youth and Family Services Division DirectorJJS 

ITEM AND ISSUE: 
Request for Approval of Amendment No. 2 to American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) Recovery Funds 
Subrecipient Contract Item #22-0477 with Santa Fe Community College (SFCC) Early Childhood Center of 
Excellence (ECCOE) to Amend the Compensation Schedule for Early Childcare Job Development Services, 
the Contract Total Amount of $900,000 will not change. (Julie Sanchez, Youth and Family Services Division 
Director.jjsanchez@santafenm.gov; 505-955-6673) 

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY: 
On October 3, 2022 the City, approved ARPA contract 22-0477 with SFCC-ECCOE for Early Childcare Job 
Development Services. 

Per recommendations from the City of Santa Fe Grants Manager and with approval from SFCC, a request to 
amend contract 22-04 77 was submitted early November to add a budget and compensation schedule as 
Appendix A. 

The Division allocated $900,000 of its $5,000,000 in ARPA funds to support increasing the capacity of the 
early childcare workforce which falls under the first statuary category, to respond to the COVID-19 public 
health emergency or its negative economic impacts. 

The Santa Fe Community College's Early Childcare Center of Excellence is positioned to build and sustain a 
job development program; the Center has been in existence since 2014, and uses a muti-generation 
approach to early childhood education and training, by providing affordable and accessible education and 
professional development opportunities; and has the capacity to work collaboratively in the Santa Fe 
community to support new workforce development initiatives in early childhood through education and 
training. 

The Santa Fe Community College Early Childhood Pre-Apprenticeship Program (APRENDE) is an 
opportunity to create an innovative associate-level residency program that builds on the strengths of the 
workforce as they are working towards certificates and degrees in New Mexico. The professionalization of 
the early childhood workforce has come slowly as early childhood teachers juggle full time jobs and 
families while trying to attend school in the evening. For many students, it can take ten years to earn an 
associate degree. The SFCC ECT AP will bring new teachers to the early childhood profession and honor the 
work that current teachers are doing by redesigning the early childhood courses to be competency-based 
through work done in the classroom as apprentices. 

In addition, this program will help stabilize the early care and education sector in Santa Fe by creating a 
workforce pipeline and placing students in teacher assistant and floater positions in Santa Fe area early 
childhood centers. 



• Teachers will work 20-40 hours a week as an apprentice or as a full-time teacher with coursework
competencies embedded in the work they do every day with children.

• Coursework will be offered in a hybrid online format with occasional face to face meetings
• Mentor teachers at the site will be trained Early Childhood Mentor Network (ECMN) teachers and

will receive a stipend from the mentor network and potential additional compensation and training.
• Sites will pay teachers and apprentices for their work in the classroom and partner with SFCC

ECT AP to create teacher schedules to accommodate coursework
• ECECD Scholarships will support tuition and books for qualified participants.
• 2-year structured cohort program that leads to an accelerated associate degree in early childhood

education while students earn certificates along the way.

The program started Fall 2022 and recruits 20-30, Spanish-speaking and English-speaking teacher 
apprentice candidates. 

PROCUREMENT METHOD: 

The procurement method is exempt, as the Santa Fe Community College is a governmental institution, the 
contract expires June 30, 2026, funding covers costs incurred from March. 

CONTRACT NUMBER: 

The FY24 Munis contract number is 3203606 

PROJECT LEDGER: 

The project ledger number is COM222400A 

FUNDING SOURCE: /1., Tli 
The funding source is: nun

Fund Name/Number: Fund 240 
Munis Org Name/Number: Human Services/2400122 
Munis Object Name/Number: Grants and Services/510400 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

The Community Health and Safety Department respectfully requests your review and approval of the 
Recovery Funds Subrecipient Contract with SFCC-ECCOE. 



Signature: � iuck 

Email: metucker@santafenm.gov 



CoSF Version 4 12.1.23 

City of Santa Fe 
Summary of Contract, Agreement, Amendment & Lease 

All applicable fields to be completed by department (complete 1.b only if you are processing an amendment): 

1.a Munis Contract: 3203606 Procurement# (RFP/ITB# If any):I,____ ______ _, 

Contractor: Santa Fe Com munity College

Procurement Method/Vehicle: Small Purchase □ RFP□ ITB□ Sole Source□ GSA□ Cooperative □ Exempt Ill! I SWPNExistingD 

Description!Title: Early Childhood Center of Excellence for early childcare job development services 

Lease/Rent:I O I Amendment: I@ I Contract: [Q] Agreement: [Q]
Term Start Date: When s igned Term End Date: 6/30/2026 Total Contract Amount: $900 ,000 

ID I Approved by Council (If over the City Managers approval threshold , you must go through GB) 

Contract I Lease: Amendment 

1.b Amendment #:_2 ______________ to the Original Contract/Lease# _______ _

lncrease/(Decrease) Amount$: _N_IA _______________________ _

Extend Expiration Date to: ------------------------------

I D I Approved by Cou nc'
i 
I (If the original went through GB, all amendments must go through D t . 

GBregardless ofthe amendment reason ) a e. ________ _ 
Amendment is for: Additional provision for contract, adjusted compensation schedule 

2. HISTORY of Contract, Amendments & Lease I Rent - Please Elaborate (option: attach spreadsheet if multiple amendments)
Amendment 1 added additional services provided under the program.

3. Procurement History: Exempt, NMSA 13-1-98, Local Public Body

9'-<1= &wa::, 7'1,,a,,;, 

Purchasing Officer Review: 
Comment & Exceptions: Approved exemption on file

Mar 29, 2024 
Date: 

4. Funding Source: _H_u_m_a_n _S _erv_ic_es ____________ Org / Object: 2400122/510400 

lhr{t llo;filfJ' Mar 29, 2024 
B udget Officer Approval: Date: 
Comment & Exceptions: ________________________ _ 

5. Grant History (if applicable): _________________________ _
Grants Administrator Approval:___________ Date 

Staff Contact who Completed This Form: Jus t in Gonzales Phone#: 505-955-6752

To be recorded by City Clerk: Email: jm gonzales@santafenm.gov Clerk# ��-�--��------------
Date of Execution: 

---------

ITT Representative (attesting that all information is reviewed) Title Date 



Item# 22-04777 ___ _ 

Munis Contract# #3203606 

CITY OF SANTA FE 

AMENDMENT No. 2 TO 

RECOVERY FUNDS SUBRECIPIENT 

CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF SANTA FE AND SANTA FE COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE EARLY CIDLDHOOD CENTER OF EXCELLENCE 

FOR EARLY CHILDCARE JOB DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

ITEM# 22-0477 

This AMENDMENT No. 2 (the "Amendment") amends the CITY OF SANTA FE 

RECOVERY FUNDS SUBRECIPIENT CONTRACT, dated October 3, 2022 (the "Agreement"), 

between the City of Santa Fe (the "City") and Santa Fe Community College - Early Childhood 

Center of Excellence. (the "Contractor"). The date of this Amendment shall be the date when it is 

executed by the City and the Contractor whichever occurs last. 

RECITALS: 

A. Under the terms of the Agreement, Contractor has agreed to provide an early

childhood apprenticeship service to individuals interested in entering the early childhood field. 

B. Pursuant to Article 7 of the Agreement, and for good and valuable consideration, the

receipt and sufficiency of which are acknowledged by the parties, the City and the Contractor agree 

as follows: 

1. COMPENSATION.

Article 3, under Compensation Schedule of the Agreement is amended to add the following 

language, so that Article 3, reads in its entirety as follows: 

A. Compensation Schedule. The City shall pay the Contractor quarterly based upon

approved expenditures in that quarter and the deliverables outlined in Exhibit A.

Item #24-0327



B. Exhibit A shall be outlined as follows:

RECOVERY FUNDS SUBRECIPIENT 

CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF SANT A FE AND SANT A FE COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE EARLY CIDLDHOOD CENTER OF EXCELLENCE 

FOR EARLY CHILDCARE JOB DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

EXIDBIT A: COMPENSATION SCHEDULE 

APRENDE BudgetTimeframe: 10/22-12/25 

Salary and Wages 

Salary TOTAL Manager, Admin, Faculty, Coaching, Director 

Benefits Benefits: 

Salary and Benefits TOTAL Salary and Benefits 

In and Out of State; Early Childhood 

Conferences, mileage to sites, per diem, 

Conferences., Workshops and Webinars for 

Mentors, Interns, Apprentices and Staff (Ex. 

Travel and Conference Registration NMAEYC, Zero to Three, etc.) 

Mate ri a Is/ Supp Ii es Classroom and training supplies, software 

recruitment marketing, website, social 

Printing/Publications/Marketing media 

Sub Contract to UNM Cradle to Career Policy 

Program Evaluation Institute (CCPI} for Program Evaluation 

Interpretation and translation 

Spanish Interpretation English/Spanish; $125/hour 

Staff, Faculty, Mentors and Apprentices: (Ex. 

Co-teaching, technology, early literacy, 

Training coaching, ass,essment, CPR/First Aid) 

Swivls, tripods, laptop, micrnphone.s for 

Equipment/Technology classroom video 

APRENDE Early Childhood Employer and Est. W apprentices and 25 pre-apprentices 

Mentor Site Support per term 

Food and Beverage Food for trainings and workshops 

Pre-apprentice and Apprentice Est. 20 apprentices and 20 pre-apprentices: 

Incentives/Stipends per term 

TOTAL 

2 

$238,300 

$&8,000 

$325,300 

$15,000 

$30,200 

$5,000 

$60,000 

$12,000 

$10,000 

$12,000 

$158,500 

$9,000 

,$262,000 

$900,000 



2. AGREEMENT IN FULL FORCE.

Except as specifically provided in this Amendment, the Agreement remains and shall

remain in full force and effect, in accordance with its terms. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 to the 

Agreement as of the dates set forth below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR 

DATE: --------

ATTEST: 

CITY CLERK 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

Feb 7, 2024 

CONTRACTOR: 
SfC-:CCOE 

( � 

I hv\ IC.12.. J.
DRBECkY ROWLEY,'PRESIDENT 
SFCC 

DATE: 2-6-24 
CRS# 01-197245-00-9 

Registration #232866 

REBECCA MNUK-HERMANN, ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR 
2400122.510400 /L Tli 
Org. Name/Org.# nun 

3 

GB MTG 05/08/2024

Alan Webber (May 9, 2024 11:32 MDT)

May 9, 2024

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAeYFvz3cCN9NNDXLYrSQ_uQAi8Z_7iX7t
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAeYFvz3cCN9NNDXLYrSQ_uQAi8Z_7iX7t


Risk Services

See attached New Mexico Tort Claims Act Section 41-4-19: Maximum Liability Summary.   General Liability Retention=$750K. Auto Liability 
Retention=$750K. Work Comp Retention=$1M. 
Evidence of Insurance as respects to Insured's liability arising out of use of Certificate Holder’s facilities throughout the school year.

PRO-
JECT

LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

6/20/2023

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. 
THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the 
certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

CONTACT
NAME:  
PHONE
(A/C, No, Ext):

FAX  
(A/C, 
No):

E-MAIL 
ADDRESS:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

PRODUCER

Poms & Associates Insurance Brokers

CA License #0814733

5700 Canoga Avenue

Woodland Hills, CA 91367

INSURER A :  New Mexico Public Schools Insurance Authority
  N/A

INSURER B :  Safety National

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURED

New Mexico Public Schools Insurance Authority

Member:  Santa Fe Community College

4110 Old Taos Highway

Santa Fe, NM 87501

INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE

ADDL
INSD

SUBR
WVD POLICY NUMBER

POLICY EFF
(MM/DD/YYYY)

POLICY EXP
(MM/DD/YYYY) LIMITS

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $ Tort Limit

CLAIMS-
MADE

DAMAGE TO RENTED
PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

$ Tort Limit

X MED EXP (Any one person) $ Tort Limit
Owners Contractors Protective Liability

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $ Tort Limit

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ Tort Limit

X PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG $ Tort Limit

A

POLICY

MOC NO L0026 07/01/2023 07/01/2024

  Maximum Liability $ 1,050,000

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
(Ea accident) $ Tort Limit

X ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $ Tort Limit

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $ Tort Limit
PROPERTY DAMAGE
(Per accident) $ Tort Limit

A ALL OWNED 
AUTOS

HIRED AUTOS

SCHEDULED 
AUTOS
NON-OWNED 
AUTOS

MOC NO. L0026 07/01/2023 07/01/2024

Maximum Liability $ 1,050,000

EACH OCCURRENCEUMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

OCCUR 

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE

DED RETENTION $

X PER 
STATUTE

OTH- 
ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $1,000,000

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $1,000,000
B

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y / N 
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)
If yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

N / A SP4066664 07/01/2023 07/01/2024

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT $1,000,000

Each Occurrence 

Maximum Liability  

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

City of Santa Fe
200 Lincoln Ave.
Santa Fe, NM 87504

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2014/01) © 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

X

(800) 578-8802 (818)449-9449

rservices@pomsassoc.com

OCCUR



AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of 

AGENCY

Poms & Associates Insurance Brokers

POLICY NUMBER

NAMED INSURED

New Mexico Public Schools Insurance Authority

CARRIER NAIC CODE

EFFECTIVE DATE:

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: FORM TITLE: : Notes

Summary of New Mexico Tort Claims Act Section 41-4-19: 
Maximum Liability Governmental entities and agencies, including 
public schools, public charter schools and community colleges 
and universities are granted immunity from liability.
Commercial General 
Liability Products and 
Completed Operations 
Professional Liability
Contractual Liability
Imposed by New Mexico Tort Claims Act [ NMSA 1975 §41-4-1 through 41-4-29]
$400,000 Bodily Injury Per Person
$200,000 Property Damage Per Property Address
$300,000 Medical
$750,000 Per Occurrence
$1,050,000 Combined Limit/Maximum Liability

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.  The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



City of Santa Fe 
Treasury Department 
200 Lincoln Ave. 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-0909 
505-955-6551

Business Name: SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
OBA: SANTA FE COMMUNITY 
COLLEGE 

Business Location: 6401 RICHARDS AVE 
SANTA FE, NM 87508 

Owner: SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 

License Number: 232866 

Issued Date: May 02, 2023 

Expiration Date: May 02, 2024 

SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE 
6401 RICHARDS AVE 
SANTA FE, NM 87508 

BUSINESS REGISTRATION 

CRS Number: 01197245009 

License Type: Business License - Renewable 

Classification: Out of Jurisdiction Business License 

Fees Paid: $10.00 

THIS IS NOT A CONSTRUCTION PERMIT OR SIGN PERMIT. 

APPROPRIATE PERMITS MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE CITY 

OF SANTA FE BUILDING PERMIT DIVISION PRIOR TO 

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION OR THE 

INSTALLATION OF ANY EXTERIOR SIGN. 

THIS REGISTRATION/LICENSE IS NOT TRANSFERRABLE TO 

OTHER BUSINESSES OR PREMISES. 

TO BE POSTED IN A CONSPICUOUS PLACE 

rna�i�rnrn l!llml 1,1 

Ver. I 6 2/7121120 



Date: June 6, 2022 

To: Fran Dunaway, Chief Procurement Officer 
. . �tfra Oclwa From: Kyra Ochoa, Commumty Health and Safety Department Director �r':r'ochoa(Jun6,2o22B:37MDTJ 

Julie Sanchez, Youth and Family Services Division Director 

Subject: Exemption Determination Request, NMSA 13-1-98, local 

Youth and Family Services Division respectfully request exempt determination to be approved by 
the City's Chief Procurement Officer (CPO), Fran Dunaway, for the following scope of work (SOW) 
for a professional services agreement (PSA) with the Santa Fe Community College (SFCC): 

Using allocated ARPA funds to build and implement a project which will subsidize students who 
attend SFCC to obtain their credentials in early childcare to provide much needed childcare services 
in the City of Santa Fe. The approach is to build the pipeline of providers; as students obtain their 
credentials, they will also be doing a practicum to provide childcare and fill vacancies, both 
supporting teachers and keeping up the staff to child ratios. The proposal includes opportunities for 
both job training and paid flexible internships. 

City of Santa Fe follows the New Mexico State Procurement Code (NMPC) & City of Santa Fe 
Procurement Manual (COSPM). 

NMPC, NMSA, 1978 13-1-98 & COSPM, Item VI. Exemptions from the Procurement 
Code. 

NMSA 1978, 13-1-98 A. "Procurement of items of tangible personal property or services by a 
state agency or a local public body [City of SF -municipality) from a state agency, a local public 
body (SFCC-educational institutions, school districts or local school boards/13-1-67 definition; 
local public body) 

Amount: $900,000.00 
Term: Fiscal Year 23-26 
Approved Exemption 

rr•�.i!?i."' 8. li:2 12:38 MDT) 

Fran Dunaway, Chief Procurement Officer 



Item# 22-0477

Munis Contract# 3203606 

RECOVERY FUNDS SUBRECIPIENT 

CONTRACT BETWEEN CITY OF SANTA FE AND SANTA FE COMMUNITY 

COLLEGE EARLY CHILDHOOD CENTER OF EXCELLENCE 

FOR EARLY CHILDCARE JOB DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the CITY OF SANTA FE, herein 
after referred to as the "City", and SANTA FE COMMUNITY COLLEGE - EARLY CHILDHOOD 
CENTER OF EXCELLENCE, a local public body, herein after referred to as the "Contractor." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the City, as a recipient of a State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds (SLFRF) award, 
has substantial discretion to use the award funds in the ways that best suit the needs of the City if 
such use fits into one of the following four statutory categories: 

1. To respond to the COVID-19 public health emergency or its negative economic impacts;
2. To respond to workers performing essential work during the COVID-19 public health

emergency by providing premium pay to eligible workers of the recipient that are performing such 
essential work, or by providing grants to eligible employers that have eligible workers who 
perform essential work; 

3. For the provision of government services, to the extent of the reduction in revenue of
such recipient due to the COVID-19 public health emergency, relative to revenues collected in the 
most recent full fiscal year of the recipient prior to the emergency; or 

4. To make necessary investments in water, sewer, or broadband infrastructure;

WHEREAS, this agreement falls within the first, statutory category; 

WHEREAS, recipients are responsible for ensuring that any procurement using SLFRF funds, or 
payments under procurement contracts using such funds, Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal 
Recovery Funds Compliance and Reporting Guidance are consistent with the procurement 
standards set forth in the Uniform Guidance at 2 CFR 200.317 through 2 CFR 200.327, as 
applicable; 

WHEREAS, the Uniform Guidance establishes in 2 CFR 200.319 that all procurement 
transactions for property or services must be conducted in a manner providing full and open 
competition, consistent with standards outlined in 2 CFR 200.320, which allows for non­
competitive procurements only in circumstances where at least one of the conditions below is true: 
the item is below the micro-purchase threshold; the item is only available from a single source; the 
public exigency or emergency will not permit a delay from publicizing a competitive solicitation; 
or after solicitation of a number of sources, competition is determined inadequate; 

Page 1 of14 



WHEREAS, Subrecipients under the SLFRF program are entities that receive a subaward from a 
recipient to carry out the purposes (program or project) of the SLFRF award on behalf of the 
recipient; and 

WHEREAS, Santa Fe Community College (SFCC) and the Early Childhood Center of Excellence 
(ECCOE) understands that this contract represents a subaward of SLFRF funds, agrees to maintain 
records to satisfy all compliance requirements for use of SLFRF, and agrees to all reporting 
requirements for expenditures of SLFRF funds. 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES: 

1. Definitions

A. "Products and Services Schedule" refers to the complete list of products and
services offered under this Agreement and the price for each. Product and service descriptions 
may be amended with the prior approval of the Agreement Administrator. New products and 
services shall not be added to the Products and Services Schedule. 

B. "Business Hours" means 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Mountain Time.

C. "Subrecipient" means an entity, usually but not limited to non-Federal entities,
that receives a subaward from a pass-through entity to carry out part of a Federal award; but does 
not include an individual that is a beneficiary of such award. 2 C.F .R. § 200.1 

D. "You" and "your" refers to Santa Fe Community College - Early Childhood Center
of Excellence. "We," "us" or "our" refers to the City and whose accounts are created under this 
Agreement. 

2. Scope of Work

A. The Contractor shall perform the work:
1) SFCC-ECCOE will recruit, and support individuals interested in early

childhood education and track student success through external program
evaluation and success metrics aligned to program completion, retention, and
effectiveness.

2) SFCC-ECCOE will offer/develop coursework in a hybrid format to
accommodate work schedules and support demonstration of competency in the
field through the apprenticeship model.

3) SFCC-ECCOE will support students in applying for ECECD scholarships and
additional financial aid available to them in addition to stipends offered through
the program.

4) SFCC-ECCOE will provide students with resource navigation and support to
ensure student success.

5) SFCC-ECCOE will work with students and employers to ensure that they are
eligible for state certification and credentials that lead to higher wages in the
field.

Page 2 of14 



3. 

6) SFCC-ECCOE will hire a program manager to run the early childhood
workforce development initiatives and programs.

B. Performance measures. Recognizing the disproportionate public health and
negative economic impacts of the pandemic on many households, communities,
and other entities, recipients must report whether certain types of projects are
targeted to impacted and disproportionately impacted communities. Recipients
will be asked to respond to the following:
1) a. What Impacted and/or Disproportionally Impacted population does this

project primarily serve? Please select the population primarily served.
2) b. If this project primarily serves more than one Impacted and/or

Disproportionately Impacted population, please select up to two additional
populations served.

3) % recruited
4) # finishing the program
5) % entering the workforce

C. Reporting Requirements. In order to meet the City's reporting obligations to the
U.S. Treasury the City will also require the following measures:
1) Obligations and Expenditures: Once a project is entered, the recipient will

be able to report on the project's obligations and expenditures. Recipients will be asked 
to report: 

a. Current period obligation
b. Cumulative obligation
c. Current period expenditure
d. Cumulative expenditure

2) Project Status: Once a project is entered the recipient will be asked to
report on project status each reporting period, in four categories: 

a. Not Started
b. Completed less than 50 percent
c. Completed 50 percent or more
d. Completed

Compensation 

Compensation Schedule. The City shall pay the Contractor quarterly based upon approved 
expenditures in that quarter: 

A. Payment. The total compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed nine
hundred thousand dollars [$900,000.00] including New Mexico gross receipts tax. This amount 
is a maximum and not a guarantee that the work assigned to be performed by Contractor under 
this Agreement shall equal the amount stated herein. The Parties do not intend for the Contractor 
to continue to provide Services without compensation when the total compensation amount is 
reached. Contractor is responsible for notifying the City when the Services provided under this 
Agreement reach the total compensation amount. In no event will the Contractor be paid for 

Page 3 of14 



Services provided in excess of the total compensation amount without this Agreement being 

amended in writing prior to services, in excess of the total compensation amount being provided. 

B. Payment shall be made upon Acceptance of each Deliverable and upon the receipt
and Acceptance of a detailed, certified Payment Invoice. Payment will be made to the 
Contractor's designated mailing address. In accordance with Section 13-1-158 NMSA 1978, 
payment shall be tendered to the Contractor within thirty (30) days of the date of written 
certification of Acceptance. All Payment Invoices MUST BE received by the City no later than 

fifteen (15) days after the termination of this Agreement. Payment Invoices received after such 

date WILL NOT BE PAID. 

Bond. 

C. 

D. 

Retainage. Not Applicable. The Parties agree there is no retainage. 

Performance Bond. Not Applicable. The Parties agree there is no Performance 

E. The Contractor may use SLFRF funds to cover eligible costs incurred during the
period that begins on March 3, 2021 and ends on December 31, 2024, if the award funds for the 
obligations incurred by December 31, 2024 are expended by December 31, 2026. Costs for 
projects incurred by the subrecipient prior to March 3, 2021 are not eligible, as provided for in 
Treasury's final rule. Any funds not obligated or expended for eligible uses by the timelines 
above must be returned to Treasury, including any unobligated or unexpended funds that have 
been provided to subrecipients and contractors as part of the award closeout process pursuant to 
2 C.F.R. 200.344(d). 

4. llim

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED IN

WRITING BY THE CITY. This Agreement shall begin on date approved by the City and end on 
June 30, 2026. In no event will the term exceed the duration allowed by statute, NMSA 1978, § 
13-1-150.

5. Default and Force Maieure

The City reserves the right to cancel all or any part of any orders placed under this
contract without cost to the City, if the Contractor fails to meet the provisions of this contract 
and, except as otherwise provided herein, to hold the Contractor liable for any excess cost 
occasioned by the City due to the Contractor's default. The Contractor shall not be liable for any 

excess costs if failure to perform the order arises out of causes beyond the control and without 
the fault or negligence of the Contractor; such causes include, but are not restricted to, acts of 
God or the public enemy, acts of the State or Federal Government, fires, floods, epidemics, 

quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, unusually severe weather and defaults of sub­
contractors due to any of the above, unless the City shall determine that the supplies or services 
to be furnished by the sub-contractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to 

permit the Contractor to meet the required delivery scheduled. The rights and remedies of the 

Page 4 of14 





















































24-0327 Santa Fe Community College Early
Childhood Center of Excellence
Final Audit Report 2024-05-09

Created: 2024-05-09

By: Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAeYFvz3cCN9NNDXLYrSQ_uQAi8Z_7iX7t

"24-0327 Santa Fe Community College Early Childhood Center 
of Excellence" History

Document created by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2024-05-09 - 5:29:00 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-05-09 - 5:31:46 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2024-05-09 - 5:31:58 PM GMT- IP address: 172.224.247.6

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-05-09 - 5:32:10 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov) for signature
2024-05-09 - 5:32:13 PM GMT

Email viewed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
2024-05-09 - 7:40:52 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Document e-signed by GERALYN CARDENAS (gfcardenas@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2024-05-09 - 7:41:00 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Agreement completed.
2024-05-09 - 7:41:00 PM GMT


	SFCC ECCOE_Amendment 2_Packet (1)

		2024-05-21T09:52:39-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




